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      O R D E R   

1. The accused namely Arbaz Ahmed Sheikh S/O Fayaz Ahmad Shaikh R/O 

Chadora (accused no.2) in case/FIR No. 215/2018; P/S Batmaloo, Offences 

Under Section: 7/25 Arms Act, 34 RPC, has filed the instant application 

through his counsel seeking his release of bail on the ground that the 

accused was detained under the Public Safety Act and his detention order 

has been quashed by the Hon’ble High Court of Jammu & Kashmir. 

2. It is submitted that the accused is facing trial in the aforesaid case and the 

material witnesses recorded in the case have not connected the accused 

with the commission of the offences. The accused is innocent and the 



continuous incarceration is bound to affect the accused physically and 

mentally and in view of the presumption of innocence which is the basic 

foundation of criminal jurisprudence and the criminal trial, the accused is 

entitled to be released on bail.  

3. That the accused is not alleged to have committed an offence punishable 

with death or imprisonment for life and as such the provisions of Section 

497 Code of Criminal Procedure, are not attracted, as the offences in which 

the accused is falsely shown to be involved in the Challan is punishable 

with imprisonment for less than 7 years, and, in view of the COVID-19 

pandemic, the accused has to be given the concession of bail, on the basis 

of the directions of the Hon’ble Supreme Court followed by the 

constitution of the High Powered Committee whereby the accused facing 

trial in offences up to 7 years have to be given the concession of bail. 

4. Learned P.P has filed the objections and submitted the following 

objections: - 

5. That the averments made by the applicant are totally baseless as the 

prosecution has been able to bring the guilt against the accused and the case 

has been established against all the accused persons including the applicant 

accused. 

6. That the accused person (applicant) namely Arbaaz Ahmed has made a 

confession before the investigation agency which has led to the recovery 

of 1 AK-47 rifle from the other accused person and same stands established 

by the prosecution during the trial conducted so far. 

7. That the prosecution has so far adduced Only 4PW out of the 8 calendared 

PWs. Who have established a well-founded case against all the accused 

persons including the applicant accused. 

8. The evidence produced by the prosecution so far has established the guilt 

against accused person beyond any reasonable shadow of doubt. 



9. That the accusation levelled against the accused persons including the 

applicant accused has been established by the prosecution as the confession 

memo, recovery memo, seizure memo, have been proved by the 

prosecution by recording the statements of 4PW who have stood firm even 

in the cross-examination 

10.  That the recovered AK-47 has been exhibited during the trial of the case 

and the same has been identified by the prosecution Witnesses 

11.  That the Hon’ble Apex Court of the country has laid down certain 

principles to be kept in mind while deciding the bail applications. The 

gravity of the accusations levelled against the accused person, the severity 

of the punishment which the offences are carrying and the impact on the 

society are to be considered while deciding the bail applications. 

12.  That the danger of course, of justice being thwarted by Grant of bail to the 

accused is also to be considered by the Hon’ble court while deciding the 

bail applications more particularly when the accused has committed an 

offence against the security of the state and when other material PWs are 

yet to be examined by the prosecution. 

13.  That the plain reading of the statements of the 4PW recorded so far reflects 

that prosecution has been able to establish a case beyond any reasonable 

shadow of doubt against all the accused persons including the applicant 

accused. 

14.  That the accused applicant is involved in the offences against the security 

of the state and enlarging the accused person on bail at this stage will have 

adverse effect on the trial of the case more particularly when the trial of the 

case is being held regularly. 

15.  In the premises it is therefore prayed that the bail application of the 

accused person namely Arbaaz Ahmed Sheikh may kindly be rejected and 

may not be allowed at this stage to meet the ends of justice. 



16.  As per the Police Report submitted by the Police Station Batmaloo, they 

had received a docket through Inspector Irfan Gul on 08.12.2018, wherein 

it was informed that some arms and ammunition have been dumped in the 

house  of one Nayeem Ahmad Mir Son of Abdul Hamid Mir at Iqbal Abad 

Bemina and Arbaz Ahmad Sheikh Son of Fayaz Ahmad Sheikh Resident 

of Gopalpora Chadoora  with the aim to carry out  militant  attacks  on the 

security forces etc. After receiving the docket Police Station concerned 

registered an FIR bearing No. 215/2018 under Section 7/25, 34 Arms Act 

and during search operation and initial investigation it came to be disclosed 

that one Rifle AK-47 bearing  No. RIITI black colour is in possession of  

Tufail Niyaz Bhat Son of Niyaz Ahmad Bhat Resident of  Diarwani 

Batmaloo which was accordingly recovered alongwith other  ammunitions  

in presence of  other family members of the accused Tufail Niyaz Bhat. 

Thereafter, Site Plan was prepared and preliminary statement of the 

witnesses was recorded.   

17.  Before proceeding further it is appropriate to have a look on the evidence 

led by the Prosecution. Out of eight witnesses only evidence of four 

witnesses namely Arif Gul – Inspector bearing No.1092251/EXK South 

Zone Srinagar, ASI Azad Ahmad No. 3856 presently posted with SP South 

Rambagh, Irfan Ahmad Malik Son of Noor Mohammad Malik Resident of 

Pulwama No.109318/EXK and Bashir Ahmad Ganai Son of Ghulam 

Rasool Ganai No. 1506/S presently South Office Rambagh has been 

recorded by this Court. 

18.  PW- Arif Gul – Inspector bearing No.1092251/EXK South Zone Srinagar  

Aged 32 Years in his  statement recorded on 28.12.2019 has stated that on 

12/2018 they received an information  from reliable sources that one AK-

47 Rifle  is in illegal possession of  Nayeem Hamid and  Arbaz Fayaz 

Sheikh affiliated with  Lashkar Toiba outfit and  being upper  ground  

workers of the same. On the basis of said report SDPO Shaheed Gunj, SHO 



Batmaloo raided the house of  Nayeem Hamid and at the  time of raid, 

accused  Arbaz Fayaz Sheikh was also present in the  said house. During 

prior inquiry/investigation it came to be disclosed by the accused Nayeem 

Hamid and Arbaz Fayaz Sheikh that they are  in possession of one AK-47 

Rifle  hidden in the house of  one Tufail Niyaz Bhat – accused No. 3. On 

the basis of said information house of Tufail Niyaz Bhat was  searched  and 

on  prior  questioning Tufail Niyaz Bhat disclosed that  one AK-47  has 

been kept  in his room located in the second  storey of his house situated at  

Diarwani Batmaloo  under the Sofa. Accordingly accused Tufail Niyaz 

Bhat was arrested and a report was prepared, read over and explained. 

Report prepared is exhibited as EXPW 1/1. Confessional statement of 

accused No.2 Arbaz Fayaz Sheikh is marked as EXPW 1/2. Confessional 

statement of accused No.1 Nayeem Hamid Mir  is marked as EXPW 1/3. 

Witness has stated that Seizure Memo bears his signatures and identifies 

as true and correct and is marked as EXPW 1/4. Arrest Memo is marked as  

EXPW 1/5 contents of which have  been identified  by the witness and  

bears  signatures of the witness being true and correct.  Witness in his 

statement has further stated that he identified the  Rifle  shown in the Court  

as same which was seized and recovered by them during the search 

operation. In cross examination witness has stated that he works under the 

control of  SP ESU South  and report had come  to  ESU team  and not to 

him. He does not remember the exact date and time.  The police team 

alongwith ESU team raided the house of accused situated at  Iqbal Abad 

Bemina. SDPO Shaheed Gung was also present at that time and the area 

falls within the jurisdiction of Police Station Batmaloo. Witness stated that 

he does not remember as to whether the President of Mohalla Committee 

was  accompanying the  police during the  raid or not, as same is the job  

of  Station House Officer concerned. Witness has stated that house of the 

accused No.1 is   consisting of single storey and accused No. 2  is  having 



two storeyed house. Witness has stated that SDPO Shaheed Gunj and ESU 

team went to the house of Tufail Niyaz Bhat, wherefrom one AK-47 Rifle 

in a room under Sofa was recovered and he does not remember the colour 

of the Sofa. Witness stated that AK-47 Rifle was taken out of Sofa by some 

other police personnel and not by him and Rifle recovered was not having 

any particular mark on it. Witness in his statement has further stated that 

he did not use his personal pen for writing the documents and does not 

remember as to where from the accused Tufail Niyaz Bhat was arrested.  

19.  PW-ASI Azad Ahmad No. 3856 presently posted with SP South Rambagh 

in his statement recorded on 28.01.2020 has stated that on 28.12.2018, 

when he was performing his routine duties  along with other staff at Iqbal 

Abad Bemina  they apprehended Nayeem Hamid Mir and Arbaz Fayaz 

Sheikh on the road and during initial inquiry they disclosed being in 

possession of one AK-47 Rifle hidden in the house of  Tufail Niyaz Bhat. 

Accordingly raid was conducted and one AK-47 without cartridge was 

recovered which they had kept illegally, with the aim and object to carry 

out militant attack.  Witness has identified the signatures on the documents 

prepared and has also identified the weapon produced and shown to him in 

the open Court and marked accordingly. In cross examination  witness has 

stated that at the time of   making arrest of accused No.1 and 2 nothing 

illegal  was recovered  from their  possession. Witness is not able to give 

exact  time as they were on  routine  duty in the area  - Iqbal Abad Bemina  

and a routine checking was being conducted at that time, he cannot name 

all the  persons checked as he does not know them  and the routine checking 

was being headed by Station House Officer.  Witness has further stated that 

on 28.12.2018 they were performing normal  routine duty and apprehended 

two persons namely Nayeem Hamid Mir and  Arbaz Fayaz Sheikh and 

preparation of Seizure Memo is the job of  I.O and witness has no 

knowledge in that respect. Witness has stated that he has not himself 



written any document but he signed the blank documents in presence of 

I.O and the case was investigated by the Inspector  Nazir etc. He has further 

stated that accused made their confessional statement in Kashmiri which 

was being translated and written in Urdu language by the I.O and witness 

is not able to repeat the statement of accused before Court word by word, 

but the statement of the accused was recorded on the 28.12.2018 when they 

were arrested.  

20.  PW-Irfan Ahmad Malik Son of Noor Mohammad Malik Resident of 

Pulwama No.109318/EXK presently posted with ESU Rambagh in his 

statement recorded on 28.12.2020 has stated  that he knows the accused 

No. 3. In December, 2018  information was received that Nayeem Hamid 

Mir  Son of Abdul Hamid Mir Resident of Iqbal Abad Bemina and Arbaz 

Fayaz Sheikh Son of Fayaz Ahmad Sheikh Resident of Gopalpora  

Chadoora are  under illegal possession of one AK-47 Rifle kept and hidden 

with the aim to carry out anti national activity. On receiving the 

information team of SIT South, SDPO Shaheed Gunj, SHO Batmaloo 

reached Iqbal Abad Bemina, wherefrom Nayeem Hamid Mir and Arbaz 

Fayaz Sheikh were arrested. During interrogation they disclosed AK-47 

hidden in the house of  accused Tufail Niyaz and during search  operation 

one AK-47 without cartridge kept in a room located in the second storey 

under the Sofa was recovered  from his possession. Accordingly 

confessional statement of the accused was prepared marked as EXPW 1/3 

and identified by the witness as true and correct which bears his signatures. 

Seizure Memo is marked as EXPW1/4 and same is true and correct bearing 

signature of witness. Arrest Memo is marked as EXPW1/5. Witness has 

further stated that his statement was recorded before Magistrate under 

Section 164-A which also bears his signatures and is marked as Mark-2. 

He stated that Rifle and Seizure Memo were shown  to him in open Court, 

witness identifies  the same and  Rifle is being marked as  MAT-A. In cross 



examination witness has stated that he has no personal knowledge as to 

wherefrom the information was received by the Department.  On the basis 

of instructions by higher-ups, he went to Police Station, Batmaloo in 

afternoon but he does not remember the exact time, after spending one hour 

in  Police Station Batmaloo, we went to  Iqbal Abad  Bemina  to the house 

of Nayeem Hamid Mir. He states that he entered the   single-storeyed house 

of Nayeem Hamid Mir and during initial investigation  Nayeem  Hamid 

Mir  disclosed the name of  Arbaz Fayaz Sheikh, who was also present at 

that point of time in the same house. Accordingly,  search operation  was 

conducted for  1 ½ hours approximately but nothing was recovered except 

a phone which was found in kitchen main hole but the said phone was not  

shown  to the  witness in the Court today and  what has happened to that 

phone, witness has no knowledge. Thereafter, in the evening time we went 

to the house of Tufail Niyaz Bhat situated at Diarwani Batmaloo and some 

neighbour also associated with the police party. We entered the house of 

Tufail Niyaz and during search operation recovered a Rifle AK-47 kept 

under Sofa and SHO was inside the said house. Afterwards we returned 

back to Police Station Batmaloo and signed the documents which were  

already signed by the  Inspector Arif Gul.  Witness has further stated that 

the AK-47 Rifle recovered from the house was shown to him in the Court 

today but he cannot say whether Mohalla President was accompanying the 

first police party or not, as the first police party had come on the spot 15-

20 minutes before the second police party of which the witness was a 

member reached there and at the time when our police party  reached  the 

spot  there was no civilian  present on spot at that point of time. However, 

the first police party was waiting for our second party outside the house 

headed by Station House Officer Police Station Batmaloo. In cross 

examination witness has stated that search operation was conducted under 



the guidance of higher authorities and the witness has no knowledge as to 

who was the I.O of the case.  

21.  PW-Bashir Ahmad Ganai Son of Ghulam Rasool Ganai  No. 1506/S 

presently South Office Rambagh in his statement recorded on 14.02.2020 

has stated that he is posted and attached with SIT S.P South for last four 

years. He has stated that he alongwith  police party went to  Chadoora and 

got accused No. 2 arrested  and accused No. 1 Nayeem  Hamid from 

Batmaloo. During investigation and after the house of Tufail Niyaz Bhat 

was cordoned off and house to house search operation conducted one AK-

47 Rifle was recovered from the house of accused Tufail Niyaz  Bhat. In 

cross examination by the Counsel for the accused No. 2 witness has stated 

that on 08.12.2018 at about 8:00 A.M, as he does not remember the exact 

date, a team headed by the Inspector Arif Gul left from Rambagh to 

Chadoora. Team reached to Chadoora at about 3:00 and joined with RR 

Chadoora and arrested accused No. 2 from Gopalpora Chadoora. It is stated 

by the witness that Chadoora Police was not part of the operation, however 

the raid was conducted by the  RR Chadoora and their team only. 

Thereafter, in the morning at 4:00 accused No. 1 was arrested from Iqbal 

Abad Batmaloo, on same day in the morning at 6:00 accused were put to 

initial interrogation/ inquiry by the SHO and during that period witness 

alongwith other party associates were waiting outside but afterwards on the 

instructions of SHO, accused came out and house (double storeyed) of 

accused No.3 was raided. During search operation one AK-47 kept under 

the Grey Colored Sofa was recovered.  Witness states that thereafter, 

accused were brought to Police Station Batmaloo and he signed a paper 

written in Urdu language and accordingly their team returned back to 

Rambagh. In cross examination witness has further stated that he only 

singed a simple paper and thereafter, after six days he signed the remaining 

documents. 



22.  I have carefully perused the material on record and heard Counsel for the 

accused as well as Learned Public Prosecutor. The applicant /accused has 

in his application agreed to abide by any terms and conditions that may be 

imposed upon him and has also pleaded total innocence. 

23.  It is a trite law at the stage of considering the application for bail at the 

post trial stage, the evidence recorded cannot be discussed meticulously 

and the trial court is not expected to record a finding upon the guilt or 

otherwise of the accused by marshalling the evidence as such a course is 

bound to cause prejudice to the accused as well as the prosecution. 

However, the quality of the evidence forthcoming in the case with regard 

to material witnesses has to be kept in mind. This view is supported by the 

Hon’ble Supreme Court in the Judgment recorded in  Kalyan Chandra 

Sarkar v. Rajesh Ranjan, (2004) 7 SCC 528, as under: 

‘18. We agree that a conclusive finding in regard to the points urged by 

both the sides is not expected of the court considering a bailapplication. 

Still one should not forget, as observed by this Court in the 

case Puran v. Rambilas, (2001) 6 SCC 338: 

8. Giving reasons is different from discussing merits or demerits. At the 

stage of granting a bail a detailed examination of evidence and elaborate 

documentation of the merits of the case has not to be undertaken. … That 

did not mean that whilst granting bail some reasons for prima facie 

concluding why bail was being granted did not have to be indicated. 

24.  The next question is, the nature of allegation and the seriousness of the 

offence. The accused are alleged to have committed the offences under 

Sections 7/25 of the Arms Act, 1959. Both the Sections as they existed 

prior to the Amendment of 2019 are reproduced as under:- 

“7. Prohibition of acquisition or possession, or of manufacture or sale of 

prohibited arms or prohibited ammunition.― 



No person shall― (a) acquire, have in his possession or carry; or (b) [use, 

manufacture] sell, transfer, convert, repair, test or prove; or (c) expose or offer 

for sale or transfer or have in his possession for sale, transfer, conversion, repair, 

test or proof; any prohibited arms or prohibited ammunition unless he has been 

specially authorised by the Central Government in this behalf.” 

25. Punishment for certain offences.― 

[(1) Whoever— (a) manufactures, sells, transfers, converts, repairs, tests or 

proves, or exposes or offers for sale or transfer, or has in his possession for sale, 

transfer, conversion, repair, test or proof, any arms or ammunition in 

contravention of section 5; or (b) shortens the barrel of a firearm or converts an 

imitation firearm into a firearm in contravention of section 6; or (d) brings into, 

or takes out of, India, any arms or ammunition of any class or description in 

contravention of section 11, shall be punishable with imprisonment for a term 

which shall not be less than three years but which may extend to seven years and 

shall also be liable to fine.  

[(1A) Whoever acquires, has in his possession or carries any prohibited arms or 

prohibited ammunition in contravention of section 7 shall be punishable with 

imprisonment for a term which shall not be less than five years, but which may 

extend to ten years and shall also be liable to fine.  

(1AA) whoever manufactures, sells, transfers, converts, repairs, tests or proves, 

or exposes or offers for sale or transfer or has in his possession for sale, transfer, 

conversion, repair, test or proof, any prohibited arms or prohibited ammunition 



in contravention of section 7 shall be punishable with imprisonment for a term 

which shall not be less than seven years but which may extend to imprisonment 

for life and shall also be liable to fine.] 

25. On perusal of Section 25 (1A), the punishment prescribed for possession 

of arms is maximum 10 years for acquiring, possession or carrying 

prohibited arms. Therefore, the first contention of the learned PP, that in 

view of the amended Act of 2019, the accused cannot be released on bail 

as the offence carries punishment for life, cannot be accepted as the instant 

FIR has been lodged on 28th December, 2018. Hence, the amendment is 

not attracted for the reason that the Constitution does not permit ex post 

facto criminal laws as the same is hit under Article 20 of the Constitution 

relied upon by the Counsel for the accused in the written arguments. This 

view is also supported by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the Judgment 

reported in Rao Shiv Bahadur Singh v. State of V.P., 1953 SCR 1188 

:  AIR 1953 SC 394, as under:- 

“8. Article 20(1) of the Constitution is as follows: 

“No person shall be convicted of any offence except for violation of a law in force 

at the time of the commission of the act charged as an offence, nor be subjected 

to a penalty greater than that which might have been inflicted under the law in 

force at the time of the commission of the offence.” 

This article in its broad import has been enacted to prohibit convictions and 

sentences under ex post facto laws. The principle underlying such prohibition has 

been very elaborately discussed and pointed out in the very learned judgment of 

Justice Willes in the well-known case of Phillips v. Eyre [(1870) 6 QBD 1, at 23 

and 25] and also by the Supreme Court of U.S.A. in Calder v. Bull [3 Dallas 386 

: 1 Law Edition 648 at 649] . In the English case it is explained that ex post 

facto laws are laws which voided and punished what had been lawful when done. 

There can be no doubt as to the paramount importance of the principle that such 

ex post facto laws, which retrospectively create offences and punish them are bad 

as being highly inequitable and unjust. In the English system of jurisprudence 

repugnance of such laws to universal notions of fairness and justice is treated as 

a ground not for invalidating the law itself but as compelling a beneficent 

construction thereof where the language of the statute by any means permits it. 



In the American system, however, such ex post facto laws are themselves 

rendered invalid by virtue of Article 1, Sections 9 and 10 of its Constitution. It is 

contended by the learned Attorney-General that Article 20 of the Constitution 

was meant to bring about nothing more than the invalidity of such ex post 

facto laws in the post-Constitution period but that the validity of the pre-

Constitution laws in this behalf was not intended to be affected in any way. The 

case in Keshavan Madhavan Menon v. State of Bombay [1951 SCR 228] has 

been relied on to show that the fundamental rights guaranteed under the 

Constitution have no retrospective operation, and that the invalidity of laws 

brought about by Article 13(1) of the Constitution relates only to the future 

operation of the pre-Constitution laws which are in violation of the fundamental 

rights. On this footing it was argued that even on the assumption of the 

convictions in this case being in respect of new offences created by Ordinance 48 

of 1949 after the commission of the offences charged, the fundamental right 

guaranteed under Article 20 is not attracted thereto so as to invalidate such 

convictions. This contention, however, cannot be upheld. On a careful 

consideration of the respective articles, one is struck by the marked difference in 

language used in the Indian and American Constitutions. Sections 9(3) and 10 of 

Article 1 of the American Constitution merely say that “No ex post facto law shall 

be passed….” and “No State shall pass ex post facto law…”. But in Article 20 of 

the Indian Constitution the language used is in much wider terms, and what is 

prohibited is the conviction of a person or his subjection to a penalty under ex 

post facto laws. The prohibition under the article is not confined to the passing 

or the validity of the law, but extends to the conviction or the sentence and is 

based on its character as an ex post facto law. The fullest effect must therefore 

be given to the actual words used in the article. Nor does such a construction of 

Article 20 result in giving retrospective operation to the fundamental right 

thereby recognised. All that it amounts to is that the future operation of the 

fundamental right declared in Article 20 may also in certain cases result from 

acts and situations which had their commencement in the pre-Constitution 

period. In Queen v. St. Mary Whitechapel [116 ER 811 at 814] Lord Denman, 

C.J. pointed out that a statute which in its direct operation is prospective cannot 

properly be called a retrospective statute because a part of the requisites for its 

action is drawn from a time antecedent to its passing. The general principle 

therefore that the fundamental rights, have no retrospective operation is not in 

any way affected by giving the fullest effect to the wording of Article 20. This 

article must accordingly be taken to prohibit all convictions or subjections to 

penalty after the Constitution in respect of ex post facto laws whether the same 

was a post-Constitution law or a pre-Constitution law. That such is the 

intendment of the wording used in Article 20(1) is confirmed by the similar 

wording used in Articles 20(2) and 20(3). Under Article 20(2), for instance, it 

cannot be reasonably urged that the prohibition of double jeopardy applies only 

when both the occasions therefor arise after the Constitution. Similarly, under 



Article 20(3) it cannot be suggested that a person accused before the Constitution 

can be compelled to be a witness against himself, if after the Constitution the case 

is pending.” 

 

26.  Having formed the conclusion that the offence alleged against the accused 

carries the minimum punishment of 5 years and maximum 10 years and 

fine, the next question which arises in the case is, as to whether the latest 

order of Hon’ble Supreme Court reported in Suo Moto Writ Petition ( C) 

No. 1/2020, IN RE: Contagion of COVID-19 Virus in Prisons, post 

COVID-19 pandemic, is applicable to the case of the accused as the 

accused has claimed the concession of the latest order on the ground that 

his case is covered under the Judgment as the offence u/ss 7/25 carry 

punishment for minimum 5 and maximum 10 years with fine. It will be 

appropriate to reproduce the latest directions of Hon’ble Supreme Court 

passed in the aforesaid case briefly as under:-  

“Taking into consideration the possibility of outside transmission, we 

direct that the physical presence of all the undertrial prisoners before 

the Courts must be stopped forthwith and recourse to video 

conferencing must be taken for all purposes. Also, the transfer of 

prisoners from one prison to another for routine reasons must not be 

resorted except for decongestion to ensure social distancing and 

medical assistance to an ill prisoner. Also, there should not be any delay 

in shifting sick person to a Nodal Medical Institution in case of any 

possibility of infection is seen. We also direct that prison specific 



readiness and response plans must be developed in consultation with 

medical experts. “Interim guidance on Scaling-up COVID-19 Outbreak 

in Readiness and Response Operations in camps and camp like 

settings” jointly developed by the International Federation of Red 

Cross and Red Crescent (IFRC), International Organisation for 

Migration (IOM), United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees 

(UNHCR) and World Health Organisation (WHO), published by Inter-

Agency Standing Committee of United Nations on 17 March, 2020 may 

be taken into consideration for similar circumstances. A monitoring 

team must be set up at the state level to ensure that the directives issued 

with regard to prison and remand homes are being complied with 

scrupulously. The issue of overcrowding of prisons is a matter of 

serious concern particularly in the present context of the pandemic of 

Corona Virus (COVID – 19). Having regard to the provisions of Article 

21 of the Constitution of India, it has become imperative to ensure that 

the spread of the Corona Virus within the prisons is controlled. We 

direct that each State/Union Territory shall constitute a High Powered 

Committee comprising of (i) Chairman of the State Legal Services 

Committee, (ii) the Principal Secretary (Home/Prison) by whatever 

designation is known as, (ii) Director General of Prison(s), to 

determine which class of prisoners can be released on parole or an 

interim bail for such period as may be thought appropriate. For 

https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1199182/
https://indiankanoon.org/doc/1199182/


instance, the State/Union Territory could consider the release of 

prisoners who have been convicted or are undertrial for offences for 

which prescribed punishment is up to 7 years or less, with or without 

fine and the prisoner has been convicted for a lesser number of years 

than the maximum. It is made clear that we leave it open for the High 

Powered Committee to determine the category of prisoners who should 

be released as aforesaid, depending upon the nature of offence, the 

number of years to which he or she has been sentenced or the severity 

of the offence with which he/she is charged with and is facing trial or 

any other relevant factor, which the Committee may consider 

appropriate. The Undertrial Review Committee contemplated by this 

Court In re Inhuman Conditions in 1382 Prisons, (2016) 3 SCC 700, 

shall meet every week and take such decision in consultation with 

the concerned authority as per the said judgment. The High Powered 

Committee shall take into account the directions contained in para 

no.11 in Arnesh Kumar v. State of Bihar, (2014) 8 SCC 273.” 

27.  On going through the directions of Hon’ble Supreme Court and the 

offences alleged in the instant case, the contention of the accused for 

extending the benefit of the directions followed by the minutes of High-

Powered Committee cannot be easily rejected all together as the directions 

of Hon’ble Supreme Court followed by the decision of High-Powered 

Committee, the offences u/ss 7/25 are not an exception as the only 

https://indiankanoon.org/doc/2982624/


exception in the minutes of the Hon’ble High Powered Committee are the 

cases under the POCSO Act, NDPS Act that too intermediate and 

commercial quantity and cases against women and the Order was passed 

in the background of the fact that in case of breaking out of COVID-19 

pandemic in jails which are over-crowded and spreading of COVID-19 can 

wreak havoc and endanger the lives of the prisoners at a large scale. 

28. The most important point to be considered is the nature of allegation 

against the accused. The charge sheet stands mainly filed on the basis of 

the confessions of the co-accused. The Hon’ble Supreme Court has laid 

down that confession of one co-accused is not admissible against the other 

accused because the other accused will never get a chance to cross examine 

the co-accused. The Hon’ble Supreme Court while elaborating the nature 

and scope of Section 30 of the Evidence Act to the extent of confession by 

a co-accused and its evidentiary value has laid down in Surinder Kumar 

Khanna v. Directorate of Revenue Intelligence, (2018) 8 SCC 271, as 

under:- 

11. The law laid down in Kashmira Singh [Kashmira Singh v. State of M.P., 

1952 SCR 526 : AIR 1952 SC 159 : 1952 Cri LJ 839] was approved by a 

Constitution Bench of this Court in Haricharan Kurmi v. State of 

Bihar [Haricharan Kurmi v. State of Bihar, (1964) 6 SCR 623 at pp. 631-633 

: AIR 1964 SC 1184 : (1964) 2 Cri LJ 344] wherein it was observed: 



(Haricharan case [Haricharan Kurmi v. State of Bihar, (1964) 6 SCR 623 at 

pp. 631-633 : AIR 1964 SC 1184 : (1964) 2 Cri LJ 344] , AIR p. 1188, para 

12) 

“12. As we have already indicated, this question has been considered on 

several occasions by judicial decisions and it has been consistently held that 

a confession cannot be treated as evidence which is substantive evidence 

against a co-accused person. In dealing with a criminal case where the 

prosecution relies upon the confession of one accused person against another 

accused person, the proper approach to adopt is to consider the other 

evidence against such an accused person, and if the said evidence appears to 

be satisfactory and the court is inclined to hold that the said evidence may 

sustain the charge framed against the said accused person, the court turns to 

the confession with a view to assure itself that the conclusion which it is 

inclined to draw from the other evidence is right. As was observed by Sir 

Lawrence Jenkins in Emperor v. Lalit Mohan Chuckerbutty [Emperor v. Lalit 

Mohan Chuckerbutty, ILR (1911) 38 Cal 559 at p. 588.] a confession can only 

be used to “lend assurance to other evidence against a co-accused”. 

In Periaswami Moopan, In re [Periaswami Moopan, In re, 1930 SCC OnLine 

Mad 86 : ILR (1931) 54 Mad 75 at p. 77.] Reilly, J., observed that the 

provision of Section 30 goes not further than this: (SCC OnLine Mad) 

‘…where there is evidence against the co-accused sufficient, if believed, to 

support his conviction, then the kind of confession described in Section 30 may 

be thrown into the scale as an additional reason for believing that evidence.’ 

In Bhuboni Sahu v. R. [Bhuboni Sahu v. R., 1949 SCC OnLine PC 12 : (1948-

49) 76 IA 147 at p. 155.] the Privy Council has expressed the same view. Sir 

John Beaumont who spoke for the Board, observed that: (SCC OnLine PC) 



‘… a confession of a co-accused is obviously evidence of a very weak type. 

It does not indeed come within the definition of “evidence” contained in 

Section 3 of the Evidence Act. It is not required to be given on oath, nor in the 

presence of the accused, and it cannot be tested by cross-examination. It is a 

much weaker type of evidence than the evidence of an approver, which is not 

subject to any of those infirmities. Section 30, however, provides that the court 

may take the confession into consideration and thereby, no doubt, makes it 

evidence on which the court may act; but the section does not say that the 

confession is to amount to proof. Clearly there must be other evidence. The 

confession is only one element in the consideration of all the facts proved in 

the case; it can be put into the scale and weighed with the other evidence.’ 

It would be noticed that as a result of the provisions contained in Section 30, 

the confession has no doubt to be regarded as amounting to evidence in a 

general way, because whatever is considered by the court is evidence; 

circumstances which are considered by the court as well as probabilities do 

amount to evidence in that generic sense. Thus, though confession may be 

regarded as evidence in that generic sense because of the provisions of Section 

30, the fact remains that it is not evidence as defined by Section 3 of the Act. 

The result, therefore, is that in dealing with a case against an accused person, 

the court cannot start with the confession of a co-accused person; it must 

begin with other evidence adduced by the prosecution and after it has formed 

its opinion with regard to the quality and effect of the said evidence, then it is 

permissible to turn to the confession in order to receive assurance to the 

conclusion of guilt which the judicial mind is about to reach on the said other 

evidence. That, briefly stated, is the effect of the provisions contained in 

Section 30. The same view has been expressed by this Court in Kashmira 

Singh v. State of M.P. [Kashmira Singh v. State of M.P., 1952 SCR 526 : AIR 

1952 SC 159 : 1952 Cri LJ 839] where the decision of the Privy Council 



in Bhuboni Sahu case [Bhuboni Sahu v. R., 1949 SCC OnLine PC 12 : (1948-

49) 76 IA 147 at p. 155.] has been cited with approval.” 

29. Despite the clarity of the law on the subject, this Court at this stage restrains 

from recording its opinion on the nature of the evidence in light of the 

position of law because the case is at the stage of recording of the evidence, 

though, four important material witnesses have been recorded but the 

statements of other witnesses are yet to be recorded even though most of 

the remaining witnesses are formal witnesses only. However, while 

considering the application for bail, the court has to keep in mind the 

quality of the witnesses. 

30.  Lastly, the Hon’ble Supreme Court has always leaned in favour of bail as 

a Rule as denial as an exception. This position was reiterated by the 

Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Sanjay Chandra VS CBI (2012) 1 

SCC 40, as under- 

“The jurisdiction to grant bail has to be exercised on the basis of well-settled 

principles having regard to the circumstances of each case and not in an 

arbitrary manner. While granting the bail, the court has to keep in mind the 

nature of accusations, the nature of the evidence in support thereof, the 

severity of the punishment which conviction will entail, the character, 

behaviour, means and standing of the accused, circumstances which are 

peculiar to the accused, reasonable possibility of securing the presence of the 

accused at the trial, reasonable apprehension of the witnesses being tampered 



with, the larger interests of the public or State and similar other 

considerations. It has also to be kept in mind that for the purposes of granting 

the bail the legislature has used the words “reasonable grounds for believing” 

instead of “the evidence” which means the court dealing with the grant of bail 

can only satisfy it (sic itself) as to whether there is a genuine case against the 

accused and that the prosecution will be able to produce prima facie evidence 

in support of the charge. It is not expected, at this stage, to have the evidence 

establishing the guilt of the accused beyond reasonable doubt.” 

31. Therefore, taking into consideration, the facts and circumstances of the 

case, and the totality of the circumstances as discussed hereinabove, the 

accused is not alleged to have committed an offence which is punishable 

with death or imprisonment for life. The accused has been facing trial for 

last more than one and a half year and is behind the bars since 28/12/2018. 

There is no other case pending against the accused with serious allegations. 

The continuous incarceration of the accused is bound to affect his life and 

liberty, thus, to deprive him of the right to defend himself effectively. The 

accused has fully cooperated with the trial till date, though under 

incarceration. There is no adverse report against the accused either from 

the jail authorities or from any other source that after the filing of the 

Charge sheet, the accused has indulged in any misconduct or anti-national 

activities. There is no other FIR filed against the accused or mentioned in 



the objections filed by the Ld. P.P. There is also no material on record that 

the accused either directly or indirectly made any attempt to influence the 

witnesses. Merely on presumptions and guess work, the Court has no 

power to assume that the accused, if released on bail may tamper with the 

prosecution evidence, in the absence of cogent evidence or material in this 

regard, much less when the evidence of all material witnesses has been 

recorded.  

32.  Therefore, taking an overall view of the circumstances, including the 

quality of evidence, the accused is directed to be released on interim bail 

till 15/06/2020 subject to the following conditions; 

(i) That the petitioner/accused shall furnish bail bond in the 

amount of Rs.50,000/- and personal bond in the same 

amount.  

(ii) That the petitioner accused shall remain present before 

the trial court during the trial and hearing of the case and 

shall not tamper with the prosecution evidence. 

(iii) That the petitioner/accused shall not repeat the offence   

or shall not indulge in any act which is prejudicial to the 

security of the State or likely to   endanger its territorial 

integrity. 

(iv)  That the petitioner/accused shall not leave the territorial 

jurisdiction of this Court without prior permission. 

(v) That the petitioner/accused is not involved in any other case. 



33. That the accused shall remain present before this Court on 15th June, 2020 

at 10:30 A.M and in case the lockdown continues, the accused shall seek 

extension of bail through virtual mode. 

34.  The counsel for the accused is directed to submit the hard copies of the 

bail application along with affidavit immediately after the lockdown is over 

at the filing counter which shall be numbered and registered with CNR 

Number. 

35. The System Officer, E-Courts, District Court Srinagar shall upload this 

order on the website of this Court forthwith. A copy of this order shall be 

transmitted to Superintendent Central Jail, Srinagar for compliance with a 

direction to the accused to submit the bail bond as well as personal bond in 

the amount of Rs 50,000 each before the Superintendent Central Jail 

Srinagar who shall forward the bail bond including personal bond to this 

Court after the lockdown is over. Ld. P.P shall serve the orders as directed 

hereinabove.  

Put up the application for further proceedings on 15th June, 2020. Digitally signed 

copy of this order shall be forwarded to the Superintendent Central Jail, Srinagar 

through virtual mode by Ld. P.P Srinagar. 

                                                          (Abdul Rashid Malik)  

                                                      Principal Sessions Judge,   

                                              Srinagar 

Announced         _ 

(Yousf) 
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